o Common shares and certain preferred shares;
o Fixed-income instruments that failed the SPPI test (mostly indirect investments in non-rated private credit funds); and
o Certain fixed income instruments designated as FVTPL to back claims liabilities following the change in discount rate

methodology under IFRS 17; and

• The ECL calculated on instruments at fair value previously in AOCI was reclassified to Retained earnings (and in Net income
going forward).

The Company revised its preliminary estimate and reclassified $420 million (after-tax) of net unrealized losses from AOCI to Retained
earnings as at January 1, 2023.

The following table summarizes the classification and measurement impacts of IFRS 9 on transition. The adoption of IFRS 9 had no
significant impact on the Company’s other financial assets or liabilities. In addition, Investment property is in the scope of
IAS 40 – Investment property and therefore IFRS 9 does not apply to these types of investments.

Table 2.3 –  Impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the classification and measurement of investments

As at January 1, 2023

Measurement category Carrying amount

IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39
Impact of

IFRS 9 IFRS 9
   Cash and cash equivalents Amortized cost Amortized cost 1,010 - 1,010
   Debt securities AFS FVTOCI 18,256 (5,461) 12,795
 FVTPL FVTPL1 8,839 5,461 14,300
   Preferred shares AFS FVTPL 1,421 (1,024) 397
 AFS FVTOCI2 - 1,024 1,024
   Common shares AFS n/a 3,159 (3,159) -
 FVTPL FVTPL 1,439 3,159 4,598
   Loans Amortized cost Amortized cost3 1,001 (2) 999
   35,125 (2) 35,123
1 Includes $1,880 million of debt securities that were classified as FVTPL as they did not pass the SPPI test.
2 On transition to IFRS 9, the Company made an irrevocable election to designate these preferred shares as FVTOCI with fair value changes presented

directly and permanently in OCI.
3 Includes an ECL impact of $2 million.

Hedge accounting

IFRS 9 includes an accounting policy choice to continue applying existing hedge accounting rules under IAS 39 until the Dynamic
Risk Management (macro hedging) project is finalized, which the Company has elected to apply.

2.3 Deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction